

23.05.2025

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant  
company.  
Accused is absent.

NBW issued against the accused not received  
back.

Notice issued to the surety received back with  
the report of service. However, surety is absent.

**Let notice be issued to the Incharge VB to appear  
in person and explain regarding non receipt of the NBW.**

**In the meanwhile, let fresh NBW be issued  
against the accused and notice to her surety, within a week, to  
be executed through SHO concerned, returnable for  
22.08.2025.**

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
ASJ ( Electricity ) - 01,  
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/  
Delhi/23.05.2025 (ts)

At 2.45 p.m.

At this stage, Ct. Hitesh, No. 1926/W, PIS  
28184495, PS Khyala (M.No. 7015542138) has appeared and  
filed report on the NBW issued against the accused for today and  
as per report, accused has gone out of Delhi since long.. Ct.  
Hitesh submits that inadvertently NBW could not be returned to  
the court in the morning and undertakes to remain careful in  
future. Written explanation in this respect also filed. Be taken on  
record.

**Now no need to issue notice to the Incharge VB.**

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
ASJ ( Electricity ) - 01,  
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/  
Delhi/23.05.2025 (ts)