

Ct. Cases 959/23
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. Krishna
PS. Khyala

21.08.2025 At 3.00PM.

File taken up today on production of accused in execution of NBW.

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company through VC.
Accused produced after arrest upon execution of NBW by W/Ct. Amita, No. 10274/DHC, PIS No. 12240879, M.No. 7206934505 and HC Sandeep No. 1388/W, PIS No. 28104525, M No. 965081435.
Sh. Vinod Prakash, Ld. Counsel for accused (**fresh vakalatnama filed**).

Perusal of file transpires that NBW against the accused was issued by this court vide order dated 23.05.2025, returnable for 22.08.2025.

An application for bail has been moved on behalf of accused.

Arguments on the bail application heard. Record perused.

Having regard to the overall facts and circumstances of the case and the material available on the record, the accused is admitted to bail subject to furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety in the like amount.

Bail application disposed off accordingly.

Personal bond on behalf of accused filed. Same is accepted till the next date of hearing with direction to furnish surety bond on the next date of hearing.

Accused be released accordingly.

Joint request made on behalf of parties for referring

contd....2/-

the matter to Mediation Centre.

Accordingly, as requested, the matter is referred to Mediation Centre for 30.08.2025 **at 12.00 noon**. The parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on the said date.

Put up for awaiting the report of Mediation Centre as well as further proceedings on **16.10.2025**.

Earlier date i.e. 22.08.2025 stands cancelled.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
21.08.2025 (sy)